
EPA License 
Number:

Link to Licence:

Licensee Name:

Licensee Address:

Address of 
Monitoring Point:

Scheduled Activity:

Scale:

Unit/s of Measure:

Monitoring points:

Date Published:

Date Obtained

Frequency of 
Monitoring:
Link to Latest 
Weather 

Off Downton St, Werris Ck NSW 2340

Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report Details

3648

https://apps.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/ViewPOEOLice
nce.aspx?DOCID=212080&SYSUID=1&LICID=575

Liverpool Plains Shire Council

PO Box 152 Quirindi NSW 2343

Daily Discharge, Monthly Point 1 & 3,

http://www.bom.gov.au/places/nsw/quirindi/

Sewage Treatment Systems

> 100 - 219 ML discharged 

Listed In report

Listed in report, also see map

20/12/2023

01/04/2021
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Sewer - Werris Creek
Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report - EPA P2
Flow Monitoring Report Generated: Wednesday, 20 December 2023
Environment Protection Licence: 575

Total Daily Inflow Total Daily Inflow
(Manual Entry) (SCADA)

EPA P2
200 ML/yr

Daily Daily
3 366
0 0

191 0
223.3333333 280.3579235

283 2225
kL/day kL/day

01/01/2022 191 193
02/01/2022 196 214
03/01/2022 283 235
04/01/2022 196
05/01/2022 204
06/01/2022 185
07/01/2022 215
08/01/2022 228
09/01/2022 208
10/01/2022 206
11/01/2022 225
12/01/2022 215
13/01/2022 200
14/01/2022 193
15/01/2022 228
16/01/2022 209
17/01/2022 207
18/01/2022 431
19/01/2022 243
20/01/2022 232
21/01/2022 219
22/01/2022 219
23/01/2022 218
24/01/2022 234
25/01/2022 201
26/01/2022 363
27/01/2022 228
28/01/2022 226
29/01/2022 208
30/01/2022 212
31/01/2022 219
01/02/2022 224
02/02/2022 416
03/02/2022 351
04/02/2022 234
05/02/2022 224
06/02/2022 228
07/02/2022 220
08/02/2022 251
09/02/2022 237
10/02/2022 223
11/02/2022 257
12/02/2022 226
13/02/2022 231
14/02/2022 223
15/02/2022 220
16/02/2022 222
17/02/2022 217
18/02/2022 224
19/02/2022 220
20/02/2022 226
21/02/2022 301
22/02/2022 340
23/02/2022 242
24/02/2022 250
25/02/2022 280
26/02/2022 239
27/02/2022 251
28/02/2022 240
01/03/2022 237
02/03/2022 232
03/03/2022 264
04/03/2022 237
05/03/2022 235
06/03/2022 313
07/03/2022 356
08/03/2022 348
09/03/2022 279
10/03/2022 255
11/03/2022 242
12/03/2022 245
13/03/2022 239
14/03/2022 235
15/03/2022 229
16/03/2022 244
17/03/2022 240
18/03/2022 234
19/03/2022 238
20/03/2022 238
21/03/2022 230
22/03/2022 240
23/03/2022 251
24/03/2022 234
25/03/2022 242
26/03/2022 249
27/03/2022 414
28/03/2022 301
29/03/2022 411
30/03/2022 289
31/03/2022 242
01/04/2022 243
02/04/2022 275
03/04/2022 246
04/04/2022 234
05/04/2022 261
06/04/2022 274
07/04/2022 251
08/04/2022 244
09/04/2022 244
10/04/2022 243
11/04/2022 236
12/04/2022 237
13/04/2022 238
14/04/2022 232
15/04/2022 240
16/04/2022 227
17/04/2022 238
18/04/2022 244
19/04/2022 242
20/04/2022 265
21/04/2022 263
22/04/2022 252
23/04/2022 244
24/04/2022 244

01 Jan 2022 - 31 Dec 2022

Annual Limit
Samples Required

No of Samples
No of Exceedances

Minimum
Average

Maximum
Units

Comments
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Sewer - Werris Creek
Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report - EPA P2
Flow Monitoring Report Generated: Wednesday, 20 December 2023
Environment Protection Licence: 575

Total Daily Inflow Total Daily Inflow
(Manual Entry) (SCADA)

EPA P2
200 ML/yr

Daily Daily
3 366
0 0

191 0
223.3333333 280.3579235

283 2225
kL/day kL/day

01 Jan 2022 - 31 Dec 2022

Annual Limit
Samples Required

No of Samples
No of Exceedances

Minimum
Average

Maximum
Units

Comments

25/04/2022 242
26/04/2022 241
27/04/2022 240
28/04/2022 245
29/04/2022 246
30/04/2022 277
01/05/2022 257
02/05/2022 241
03/05/2022 235
04/05/2022 246
05/05/2022 263
06/05/2022 249
07/05/2022 236
08/05/2022 245
09/05/2022 241
10/05/2022 236
11/05/2022 222
12/05/2022 266
13/05/2022 475
14/05/2022 274
15/05/2022 246
16/05/2022 228
17/05/2022 256
18/05/2022 253
19/05/2022 245
20/05/2022 223
21/05/2022 229
22/05/2022 247
23/05/2022 248
24/05/2022 245
25/05/2022 243
26/05/2022 239
27/05/2022 230
28/05/2022 232
29/05/2022 252
30/05/2022 211
31/05/2022 322
01/06/2022 280
02/06/2022 231
03/06/2022 383
04/06/2022 347
05/06/2022 272
06/06/2022 243
07/06/2022 235
08/06/2022 228
09/06/2022 227
10/06/2022 228
11/06/2022 296
12/06/2022 581
13/06/2022 587
14/06/2022 402
15/06/2022 247
16/06/2022 251
17/06/2022 247
18/06/2022 234
19/06/2022 247
20/06/2022 240
21/06/2022 223
22/06/2022 226
23/06/2022 224
24/06/2022 223
25/06/2022 232
26/06/2022 250
27/06/2022 232
28/06/2022 224
29/06/2022 230
30/06/2022 248
01/07/2022 240
02/07/2022 259
03/07/2022 223
04/07/2022 210
05/07/2022 229
06/07/2022 464
07/07/2022 270
08/07/2022 239
09/07/2022 231
10/07/2022 221
11/07/2022 223
12/07/2022 211
13/07/2022 240
14/07/2022 239
15/07/2022 250
16/07/2022 235
17/07/2022 244
18/07/2022 233
19/07/2022 216
20/07/2022 229
21/07/2022 219
22/07/2022 228
23/07/2022 232
24/07/2022 244
25/07/2022 222
26/07/2022 219
27/07/2022 235
28/07/2022 223
29/07/2022 234
30/07/2022 237
31/07/2022 231
01/08/2022 344
02/08/2022 236
03/08/2022 216
04/08/2022 507
05/08/2022 891
06/08/2022 314
07/08/2022 263
08/08/2022 237
09/08/2022 228
10/08/2022 235
11/08/2022 214
12/08/2022 501
13/08/2022 686
14/08/2022 523
15/08/2022 295
16/08/2022 267
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Sewer - Werris Creek
Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report - EPA P2
Flow Monitoring Report Generated: Wednesday, 20 December 2023
Environment Protection Licence: 575

Total Daily Inflow Total Daily Inflow
(Manual Entry) (SCADA)

EPA P2
200 ML/yr

Daily Daily
3 366
0 0

191 0
223.3333333 280.3579235

283 2225
kL/day kL/day

01 Jan 2022 - 31 Dec 2022

Annual Limit
Samples Required

No of Samples
No of Exceedances

Minimum
Average

Maximum
Units

Comments

17/08/2022 253
18/08/2022 240
19/08/2022 219
20/08/2022 257
21/08/2022 269
22/08/2022 239
23/08/2022 262
24/08/2022 261
25/08/2022 250
26/08/2022 253
27/08/2022 264
28/08/2022 206
29/08/2022 242
30/08/2022 222
31/08/2022 245
01/09/2022 225

02/09/2022 256
EPA P2 Comment: SCADA point error 
removed

03/09/2022 287
04/09/2022 251
05/09/2022 253
06/09/2022 229

07/09/2022 233
EPA P2 Comment: SCADA point error 
removed

08/09/2022 237
09/09/2022 837
10/09/2022 316
11/09/2022 270
12/09/2022 242
13/09/2022 239
14/09/2022 231
15/09/2022 645
16/09/2022 1,955
17/09/2022 419
18/09/2022 289
19/09/2022 259
20/09/2022 255
21/09/2022 578
22/09/2022 1,802
23/09/2022 422
24/09/2022 307
25/09/2022 288
26/09/2022 256
27/09/2022 231
28/09/2022 238
29/09/2022 223
30/09/2022 227
01/10/2022 236
02/10/2022 233
03/10/2022 243
04/10/2022 241
05/10/2022 238
06/10/2022 227
07/10/2022 547
08/10/2022 512
09/10/2022 552
10/10/2022 325
11/10/2022 247
12/10/2022 233
13/10/2022 220
14/10/2022 270
15/10/2022 231
16/10/2022 230
17/10/2022 213
18/10/2022 199
19/10/2022 287
20/10/2022 246
21/10/2022 1,010
22/10/2022 439
23/10/2022 280
24/10/2022 241
25/10/2022 220
26/10/2022 220
27/10/2022 407
28/10/2022 286
29/10/2022 236
30/10/2022 231
31/10/2022 360
01/11/2022 2,225
02/11/2022 419
03/11/2022 272
04/11/2022 234
05/11/2022 242
06/11/2022 225
07/11/2022 246
08/11/2022 245
09/11/2022 229
10/11/2022 228
11/11/2022 243
12/11/2022 218
13/11/2022 490
14/11/2022 1,742
15/11/2022 360
16/11/2022 255
17/11/2022 227
18/11/2022 221
19/11/2022 218
20/11/2022 212
21/11/2022 229
22/11/2022 233
23/11/2022 222
24/11/2022 228
25/11/2022 211
26/11/2022 214
27/11/2022 213
28/11/2022 222
29/11/2022 224
30/11/2022 223
01/12/2022 227
02/12/2022 225
03/12/2022 213
04/12/2022 216
05/12/2022 222
06/12/2022 203
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Sewer - Werris Creek
Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report - EPA P2
Flow Monitoring Report Generated: Wednesday, 20 December 2023
Environment Protection Licence: 575

Total Daily Inflow Total Daily Inflow
(Manual Entry) (SCADA)

EPA P2
200 ML/yr

Daily Daily
3 366
0 0

191 0
223.3333333 280.3579235

283 2225
kL/day kL/day

01 Jan 2022 - 31 Dec 2022

Annual Limit
Samples Required

No of Samples
No of Exceedances

Minimum
Average

Maximum
Units

Comments

07/12/2022 216
08/12/2022 219
09/12/2022 207
10/12/2022 217
11/12/2022 219
12/12/2022 259

13/12/2022 235
EPA P2 Comment: SCADA point error 
removed

14/12/2022 210
15/12/2022 194
16/12/2022 201
17/12/2022 200
18/12/2022 208
19/12/2022 220
20/12/2022 212
21/12/2022 198
22/12/2022 204
23/12/2022 212
24/12/2022 222
25/12/2022 187
26/12/2022 193
27/12/2022 205
28/12/2022 194
29/12/2022 196
30/12/2022 238
31/12/2022 205
01/01/2023 0

Notes:
kL/day = Kiloliters per 

Day
ML/Yr = Megaliters per Year

Data Powered by: Report Generated:
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General

90 %ile Allowed 20 30 10 
Calculated 90%ile 34 109 7 

Samples Required Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

No of Samples 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14

No of Exceedances 7 13 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

No of Allowed Exceedances 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
Minimum 2.5 27 2.5 8.39 0.06 6.3 1.24 0.46 0.5

Average 18.89285714 75.21428571 3.428571429 9.216428571 1.298571429 14.93571429 2.683571429 0.666428571 911.4375
Maximum 35 137 9 10.4 4.09 25.5 3.54 0.81 2800

Units mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L mg/L uS/cm cfu/100mL
04/01/2022 14/01/2022 14/01/2021 ES2200146 11 62 <5 8.39 4.09 9.7 2.63 0.81 610 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
01/02/2022 09/02/2022 10/02/2022 ES2203426 10 38 <5 8.95 0.52 6.3 1.24 0.75 2800 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
01/03/2022 09/03/2022 16/03/2022 ES2207183 22 73 <5 8.58 2.2 14.3 3.54 0.68 ≈1000 TSS & BOD impacted by maturation pond algae
16/03/2022 09/03/2022 16/03/2022 ES2207183 22 73 <5 8.58 2.2 14.3 3.54 0.68 ≈1000 TSS & BOD impacted by maturation pond algae
11/04/2022 29/03/2022 11/04/2022 ES2211108 19 92 <5 9.71 0.06 15.6 2.04 0.59 120 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
05/05/2022 27/04/2022 05/05/2022 ES2214497 22 35 <5 8.52 1.12 12.6 2.44 0.8 610 BOD & TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
24/05/2022 02/06/2022 02/06/2022 ES2215181 <5 61 <5 8.57 2.21 13 3.13 0.77 650 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
06/07/2022 21/06/2022 06/07/2022 ES 2221856 35 61 9 9 1.05 22.8 3.31 0.74 ≈2 TSS and BOD impacted by maturation pond algae
28/07/2022 19/07/2022 28/07/2022 ES2225572 34 74 <5 9.87 0.38 20.6 2.54 0.69 <1 BOD & TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
25/08/2022 16/08/2022 25/08/2022 ES 2229338 10 110 <5 9.89 0.09 15.4 3.26 0.5 ⪅2 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
26/09/2022 13/09/2022 26/09/2022 ES 2232936 21 104 9 10.2 0.13 25.5 2.31 0.62 <2 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
20/10/2022 11/10/2022 20/10/2022 ES 2236519 7 27 <5 8.57 3.89 12.6 2.53 0.58 2500
17/11/2022 16/11/2022 17/11/2022 ES 2240463 16 106 <5 9.8 0.1 12 2.35 0.46 ≈30 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
16/12/2022 06/12/2022 16/12/2022 ES 2244162 33 137 <5 10.4 0.14 14.4 2.71 0.66 ≈5 BOD & TSS impacted by maturation pond algae

Notes

Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Conductivity Faecal Coliforms
Biological Oxygen 

Demands
Total Suspended Solids Oil & Grease pH Ammonia

Report 
Number

Miligrams per Liter Miligrams per Liter
Miligrams per 

Liter
Colony forming units 

per 100 millilitres

Sewer - Werris Creek
Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report - EPA P1
Quality Monitoring

Comments

Test Information Parameters

Date 
Uploaded

Date of 
Results 

Obtained

Environment Protection Licence: 575

-
Miligrams per 

Liter
Miligrams per Liter Miligrams per Liter

Microsiemens per 
Centimeter

Data Powered by: Report Generated:
20/12/2023 9:02:05 AM
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General

Samples Required Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly Monthly

No of Samples 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 13 14
Minimum 1 14 2.5 7.24 3.92 38.9 4.99 0.72 320000

Average 11 22 5 7.59 6.7 46.6 6.5 0.84 1096154
Maximum 23 36 28 8.01 9.51 64.1 8.94 0.97 3200000

Units mg/L mg/L mg/L Point 3 mg/L mg/L mg/L uS/cm cfu/100mL
04/01/2022 14/01/2022 14/01/2021 ES2200146 <2 14 <5 7.68 6.23 45 6.98 0.89 910000
01/02/2022 09/02/2022 10/02/2022 ES2203426 8 18 <5 7.96 7.55 40.5 8.03 0.88 1300000
01/03/2022 09/03/2022 16/03/2022 ES2207183 6 25 <5 7.44 6.07 45 6.01 0.79 1600000
16/03/2022 09/03/2022 16/03/2022 ES2207183 6 25 <5 7.44 6.07 45 6.01 0.79 1600000
11/04/2022 29/03/2022 11/04/2022 ES2211108 8 36 <5 7.7 3.92 38.9 5.9 0.72 3200000 TSS impacted by maturation pond algae
05/05/2022 27/04/2022 05/05/2022 ES 2214497 10 18 <5 7.53 6.52 41.1 5.94 1800000
24/05/2022 01/06/2022 02/06/2022 ES2215181 <5 14 <5 7.63 6.3 48.4 5.93 0.88 850000
06/07/2022 21/06/2022 06/07/2022 ES 2221856 5 18 7 8.01 8.51 55.2 7.33 0.91 ≈800000
28/07/2022 19/07/2022 28/07/2022 ES2225572 23 22 28 7.54 9.51 51.6 5.56 0.9 560000
25/08/2022 16/08/2022 25/08/2022 ES 2229338 15 20 <5 7.4 4.85 42.2 4.99 0.77 320000
26/09/2022 13/09/2022 26/09/2022 ES 2232936 19 26 12 7.4 7.37 44.4 6.3 0.88 460000
20/10/2022 11/10/2022 20/10/2022 ES 2236519 13 16 <5 7.51 4.88 41.6 5.22 0.76 400000
17/11/2022 16/11/2022 17/11/2022 ES 2240463 16 28 <5 7.75 9.03 64.1 8.94 0.97 820000
16/12/2022 06/12/2022 16/12/2022 ES 2244162 18 22 <5 7.24 7.13 49.1 7.37 0.83 430000

Notes

Total Nitrogen Total Phosphorus Conductivity

Date of 
Results 

Obtained

Date 
Uploaded

Report 
Number

Biological Oxygen 
Demands

Total Suspended Solids Oil & Grease pH Ammonia

Miligrams per Liter

Test Information
Environment Protection Licence: 575

Sewer - Werris Creek
Werris Creek WWTP - EPA Report - EPA P3
Quality Monitoring

Parameters
Faecal 

Coliforms

Comments

Miligrams per Liter
Microsiemens 

per Centimeter

Colony 
forming units 

per 100 
millilitres

Miligrams per 
Liter

-
Miligrams per 

Liter
Miligrams per Liter Miligrams per Liter
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